

Bar Misc. 4186
S202512

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SEP - 6 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

IN RE SERGIO C. GARCIA ON ADMISSION

Deputy

ANSWER OF THE COMMITTEE OF BAR EXAMINERS OF THE
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA TO AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
STARR BABCOCK, SBN 63473
LAWRENCE C. YEE, SBN 84208
RICHARD J. ZANASSI, SBN 105044
RACHEL S. GRUNBERG, SBN 197080
180 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
TELEPHONE: (415) 538-2070

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
ROBERT E. PALMER, SBN 116892
JOSHUA A. JESSEN, SBN 222831
DREW A. HARBUR, SBN 279511
3161 MICHELSON DRIVE
IRVINE, CA 92612-4412
TELEPHONE: (949) 451-3800

MARK A. PERRY, SBN 212532
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5306
TELEPHONE: (202) 955-8500

MINAMI TAMAKI LLP
DONALD K. TAMAKI, SBN 72884
MINETTE A. KWOK, SBN 152337
PHILLIP M. ZACKLER, SBN 266408
360 POST STREET, 8TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-4903
TELEPHONE: (415) 788-9000

OF COUNSEL TO MINAMI TAMAKI LLP
KEVIN R. JOHNSON*, SBN 117535
DEAN AND PROFESSOR OF LAW
U.C. DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
400 MARK HALL DRIVE
DAVIS, CA 95616
TELEPHONE: (530) 752-0243

*ACTING IN AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND NOT
ON BEHALF OF THE LISTED UNIVERSITY

BILL ONG HING*, SBN 61513
PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF LAW
2199 FULTON STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117
TELEPHONE: (415) 422-4475

*ACTING IN AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND NOT
ON BEHALF OF THE LISTED UNIVERSITY

BRYAN SPRINGMEYER, SBN 272597
275 BATTERY STREET, SUITE 1170
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
TELEPHONE: (415) 935-8936

ATTORNEYS FOR
THE COMMITTEE OF BAR EXAMINERS OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Law Licensure Is Unique, And Falls Within The Ultimate Control Of The Judiciary	2
B. Admission To The Practice Law Is Not A Public Benefit As Defined Under 8 USC Section 1621	5
1. The Supreme Court Is Not an Agency of the State.....	5
2. A License to Practice Law in California Is Not Provided by Appropriated Funds of a State	6
C. The Court Has The Authority To Invoke The Savings Clause And Independently Enact A Law Permitting Licensure	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Arizona v. United States
(2012) __ U.S. __ [132 S.Ct. 2492] 4,10

In re Attorney Discipline System
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 582 [79 Cal. Rptr.2d 836, 967 P.2d 49]..... 2,3,6,10,11,12

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Great Ore.
(1995) 515 U.S. 687 [115 S.Ct. 2407, 132 L.Ed.2d 597] 8

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona
(1977) 433 U.S. 350 [97 S.Ct. 2691, 53 L.Ed.2d 810] 3,11

Brotsky v. State Bar
(1962) 57 Cal.2d 287 [19 Cal. Rptr. 153, 368 P.2d 697] 3

Campos v. Anderson
(1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 784 [67 Cal. Rptr.2d 350] 7

Cannon v. University of Chicago
(1979) 441 U.S. 677 [99 S.Ct. 1946, 60 L.Ed.2d 560] 4

Chamber of Commerce of United States of America v. Whiting
(2011) __ U.S. __ [131 S.Ct. 1968, 179 L.Ed.2d 1031] 10

City Plan Development Inc. v. Office of Labor Com'r
(Nev. 2005) 117 P.ed 182 7

Clark v. Martinez
(2005) 543 U.S. 371[125 S.Ct. 716, 160 L.Ed.2d 734]. 5

Dean v. U.S.
(2009) 556 U.S. 568 [129 S.Ct. 1849, 1853, 173 L.Ed.2d 785] 10

Duncan v. Walker
(2001) 533 U.S. 167 [121 S.Ct. 2120, 150 L.Ed.2d 251] 8

Ex Parte Garland
(1866) 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 [18 L.Ed. 366] 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Gilb v. Chiang</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 444 [111 Cal.Rptr.3d 822]	8
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 773 [94 S.Ct. 2004, 44 L.Ed.2d 572]	3
<i>In re Griffiths</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 717 [93 S.Ct. 2851, 37 L.Ed.2d 910]	3
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 558 [104 S.Ct. 1989, 80 L.Ed.2d 590]	3,11
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329 [178 Cal. Rptr. 801, 636 P.2d 1139].....	3,12
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 438 [99 S.Ct. 698, 58 L.Ed.2d 717]	3
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> (1879) 101 U.S. 112 [25 L.Ed. 782]	8
<i>Martinez v. Regents of University of California</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1277 [117 Cal.Rptr.3d 359, 241 P.3d 855].....	9,10
<i>Merco Constr. Engineers, Inc. v. Municipal Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 724 [147 Cal. Rptr. 631, 581 P.2d 636].....	12
<i>Otworth v. The Florida Bar</i> (1999) 71 F.Supp.2d 1209.....	11
<i>Rajeh v. Steel City Corp.</i> (Ohio Ct. App. 2004) 813 N.Ed2d 697	7
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 135 [114 S.Ct. 655, 126 L.Ed.2d 615]	8
<i>Segretti v. State Bar</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 878 [126 Cal. Rptr. 793, 544 P.2d 929].....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Superior Court v. County of Mendocino
(1996) 13 Cal.4th 45 [51 Cal. Rptr.2d 837, 913 P.2d 1046]..... 12

U.S. v. Bean
(2002) 537 U.S. 71 [71 S.Ct. 584, 154 L.Ed.2d 483] 7

Vasquez v. State of California
(2008) 45 Cal.4th 243 [85 Cal.Rptr.3d 466, 195 P.3d 1049]..... 10

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer
(1995) 515 U.S. 528 [115 S.Ct. 2322, 132 L.Ed.2d 462] 4

White v. Davis
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 428 [120 Cal.Rptr. 94, 533 P.2d 222]..... 8

Wilcox v. Jackson
(1839) 38 U.S. 498 8

Williams v. Taylor
(2000) 529 U.S. 362, 404 [120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389] 8

Wyeth v. Levine
(2009) 555 U.S. 555 [129 S. Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51] 4

Constitutions

California Constitution
Article VI, Section 1 6

United States Constitution
Tenth Amendment..... 5

Rules

California Rules of Court
Rule 9.2 11
Rules 9.10-9.48 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Statutes

United States Code

Title 8, Section 1621	<i>passim</i>
Title 8, Section 1621(c)(1)(A).....	5,6
Title 8, Section 1621(c)(1)(B).....	6
Title 8, Section 1621(d).....	2,9,10,11

Miscellaneous

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009), pp. 606, 962.....	10
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/appropriated	8
<i>Representatives and Senators: Trends in Member Characteristics Since 1945</i> , Congressional Research Service, http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42365.pdf	4
